2364 J.C.S. Dalton
Preparation of the Five-co-ordinate Complexes [PdX,( PMe,Ph),] (X =
CI, Br, or I )  and the Crystal and Molecular Structure of Dichlorotris-
[dirnethylphenylphosphine] palladium
By Wynand J. Louw and Dirk J. A. de Waal, National Chemical Research Laboratory, Council for Scientific
Gert J. Kruger, National Physical Research Laboratory, Council for Scientific and Industrial Research, P.O.
The preparation of tris(dimethylphen~~lphosphine)dihalogenopalladium(ii) complexes and the crystal structure of
dichlorotris(dimethyIphenylphosphine)palladium(ll) are reported. The co-ordtnation of the palladium ion i s

C1( 3)-C(S)-C1(4)
FIGURE 1 A diagram of the structure showing the
numbering system and a few angles of interest
120.7(9)
12 1 .O( 9)
120.8( 6)
118.1(7)
12 1.1(8)
1 18.6 (8)
120.2 (9)
120.6 (9)
120.7(8)
112.9(5)
1 18.9 (8)
z 18.8 (9)
1976 2367
calculations were done with the ' X-Ray system ' of pro-
g r a m ~ . ~  Stereoscopic drawings were obtained by the ther-
mal ellipsoid plotting program ORTEP.1° Atomic co-ordin-
ates and temperature factors are listed in Table 1, and bond
lengths and angles in Tables 2 and 3. The atom numbering
of the C1 and P atoms is shown in Figure 1, the carbon atoms
being numbered according to the phosphine group to  which
they are bonded and the hydrogen atoms are numbered
DISCUSSION
The most striking feature in the structural data is the
difference in the two Pd-C1 bond lengths [Pd-Cl(1) 2.43
and Pd-Cl(2) 2.96 A]. The long Pd-Cl(2) bond length
raises the question of whether this is a four- or five-co-
ordinate complex, since the sum of the ionic radii of Pd
and C1 is 2.45 A. From the very different u.v.-visible
FIGURE 2 Stereoscopic drawing of the complex showing the thermal ellipsoids a t  the 50@6 probability level
FIGIJRE 3 Stereoscopic x-ieu- down the b axis of the contents of the unit cell. The a axis is horizontal and the G axis i.ertica.1
TABLE 4
U.v.-visible bands for [MX,L,], {MX,L,], and [MXL,]+ [PFJ (M = Pt or Pd, X = C1, Br, or I, L = PILIe,Pli) in nm a r b
RI X [MX,LJ Colour [MX,L,I Colour [MXLI [PFJ Colour
Yt  C1 cis 265 (sh), 272 (sh), 320 (sh) White 350 Yellow Characterless spectrum White
Pt Rr cis 265 (sh), 273 (sh), White 375 (1 440) Yellow Characterless spectruni Wliite
tvans 252, 264 Yellow
300 (sh)
tvans 280 Pale
yellow
yellow orange
Pt I cis 360 Pale 445 (3 014) Pale 320 (sh) \-ellow
Pcl C1 tvans 242 (sh), 320 Yellow 410 (sh) d (1 020) Orange 323 d (25 950) Yellow
Pd Br tvans262, 347 Pale 444 (1 190) 320 (sh),d Red 292 a (18 370) Yellow
Pd I tvans 240 (sh), 263, 283 (sh), Orange 500 (2 360), 397 a (4 160) Dark red 395 d (3 838), 306 Orange
tvans 292, 310 (sh), 330 Yellow
orange (11 400)
343, 400 (21 730)
Wavelength in nm with extinction coefficients ( ~ / 1  mol-' cm-l) in parentheses: sh = shoulder.
L = PMe,Ph.
20% CH2C1,/800/b pentane
For [PdX,L,] a drop of L was added in order to  push the solution unless stated otherwise. CH,Cl, solution.